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RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 121
TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.12.2023


MSME CLUSTERS


121.  SHRI NEERAJ SHEKHAR:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:-

(a) the details of number of MSME clusters functional in the country, State-wise along with district-wise details in case of Uttar Pradesh;
(b) the details of MSME clusters in the country which are not functional, State-wise along with district-wise details in case of Uttar Pradesh;
(c) whether Government has adopted the cluster approach for holistic development of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) in the country; and
(d) if so, the details thereof and the criteria fixed for selection of locations for the same?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)


(a) & (b): Total 580 projects {227 Common Facility Centers (CFCs) & 353 Infrastructure Development (ID) projects} under Micro and Small Enterprises – Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP) are approved across the country, out of which, 307 projects (97 CFCs & 210 ID projects) have been completed. No State/UT Govt. has reported any non-functional MSME cluster in their respective State/UT under the scheme.

 The details of number of MSME clusters functional (completed & ongoing) and dropped across the country and district-wise details in case of Uttar Pradesh under MSE-CDP are Annexed.

(c): Ministry of MSME is implementing Micro and Small Enterprises – Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP) across the country. The objective of the scheme is to enhance the productivity and competitiveness of Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) for their holistic development adopting cluster approach through financial assistance as Government of India (GoI) grant for establishment of Common Facility Centers (CFCs) in the existing clusters and for establishment of new / up-gradation of existing Industrial Areas / Estates / Flatted Factory Complex.

(d): MSE-CDP is a demand driven Central Sector Scheme wherein, State Governments send proposals for establishment of Common Facility Centers (CFCs) and establishment /up-gradation of Infrastructure Development (ID) projects as per requirements in clusters.


*****


Annexure


Annexure referred to in reply of part (a) & (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 121 for answer on 04.12.2023.


I. The details of number of MSME clusters functional (completed & ongoing) and dropped across the country under MSE-CDP:

S.
No

STATE/UT Common Facility Center (CFC) Infrastructure Development (ID) projects

 Grand
Total

(CFC+
ID)

Approve
d CFCs

Ongoi
ng

Complete
d

Droppe
d CFC

Approved
ID

Centres

Ongoing Completed Droppe
d ID

1. Andhra Pradesh 8 6 2 0 32 24 8 0 40

2. Arunachal
Pradesh

0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1

3. Assam 2 1 1 0 16 2 14 0 18

4. Bihar 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 2

5. Chhattisgarh 0 0 0 0 11 2 7 2 11

6. Goa 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2

7. Gujarat 17 12 2 3 2 0 2 0 19

8. Haryana 10 7 3 0 28 0 28 0 38

9. Himachal
Pradesh

1 1 0 0 5 4 1 0 6

10. Jammu &
Kashmir

1 0 1 0 9 2 7 0 10

11. Jharkhand 1 1 0 0 2 1 0 1 3

12. Karnataka 24 12 12 0 5 1 4 0 29

13. Kerala 16 4 12 0 13 5 8 0 29

14. Madhya
Pradesh

3 3 0 0 25 11 14 0 28

15. Maharashtra 38 23 14 1 5 0 5 0 43

16. Manipur 3 3 0 0 8 2 6 0 11

17. Meghalaya 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

18. Mizoram 1 1 0 0 2 0 2 0 3

19. Nagaland 5 5 0 0 2 1 1 0 7

20. Odisha 7 3 3 1 9 6 3 0 16

21. Punjab 7 4 3 0 20 17 3 0 27

22. Rajasthan 2 1 1 0 36 2 34 0 38

23. Sikkim 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

24. Tamilnadu 48 18 28 2 51 12 39 0 99

25. Telangana 1 1 0 0 25 22 3 0 26

26. Tripura 0 0 0 0 4 0 4 0 4

27. Uttar Pradesh 11 5 4 2 21 13 8 0 32

28. Uttarkhand 2 2 0 0 3 0 3 0 5

29. West Bengal 13 2 9 2 9 4 5 0 22

30. Delhi 0 0 0 0 8 8 0 0 8

31. Puducherry 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1

 Total 227 118 97 12 353 140 210 3 580


II. The details of number of MSME clusters functional (completed & ongoing) and dropped district-wise in case of Uttar Pradesh under MSE-CDP:

S. No. Name of

District
Nature of

Intervention
Location /Name of the

CFC/ID projects
Project Cost
(Rs. in lakh)

Status

1. Bareilly CFC Readymade Garments Cluster,
Bareilly

690.60 Completed

2. Bhadohi CFC Modern Carpet Backing Plant for Tufted Carpets Cluster,

Bhadohi

517.50 Completed

3. Khurja CFC Pottery Cluster 182.90 Completed

4. Meerut CFC Scissors Cluster 511.42 Completed

5. Unnao CFC Zari Zardozi Cluster, Unnao 224.18 Ongoing

6. Varanasi CFC Hi-Tech Silk Weaving Cluster,
Varanasi

1385.30 Ongoing

7. Gorakhapur CFC Terracotta Pottery Cluster,
Gorakhapur

283.05 Ongoing

8.  Sant Kabir
Nagar

CFC Brassware Cluster, Bhakhira 1057.80 Ongoing

9. Chandauli CFC Rice Mill Cluster, Chandauli 1500.00 Ongoing

10. Sonbhadra CFC Carpet and Durri Cluster
Ghorawal, Sonbhadra

772.20 Dropped

11. Varanasi CFC Glass Beads Cluster, Varanasi 1453.50 Dropped

12. Barabanki ID-New Kursi Road , Distt. 506.00 Completed

13. Ghaziabad ID-New Masoori-Gulawati, Dist. 509.19 Completed

14. Baghpat ID-New Baghpat, Distt. 548.30 Completed

15. Bhadohi ID-New Bhadohi 594.00 Completed

16. Chandouli ID-New Ram Nagar Distt. 567.15 Completed

17. Unnao ID-New Banthar , Distt. 550.00 Completed

18. Mathura ID-New Kosi-Kotwan, Distt. 700.00 Completed

19. Etah ID-New Etah Distt. Etah. 515.00 Completed

20. Meerut ID-Up Partapur, Meerut 724.06 Ongoing

21. Agra ID-Up Nunhai, Agra 735.26 Ongoing

22. Kanpur FFC Flatted Factory Complex
Phase-I at Udyog Nagar

2472.19 Ongoing


S. No. Name of
District

Nature of
Intervention

Location /Name of the
CFC/ID projects

Project Cost
(Rs. in lakh)

Status

23. Farrukhabad ID-UP Up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Thandi Sadak Gher

Shamukhan,

609.04 Ongoing

24. Lucknow ID-UP Up-gradation of Industrial
Estate Talkatora,

941.42 Ongoing

25. Agra FFC Flatted Factory Complex Phase-I at Foundry Nagar

2641.25 Ongoing

26. Gorakhapur FFC Flatted Factory Complex at Gorakhapur

3392.11 Ongoing

27. Badaun ID-Up Up-gradation of Industrial
Estate, Salarpur

451.56 Ongoing

28. Jalaun ID-Up Up-gradation of Industrial
Estate, Konch

696.14 Ongoing

29. Firozabad ID-Up Sikhohabad, Firozabad 296.19 Ongoing

30. Etah ID-Up Up-gradation of Industrial
Estate in  Etah

823.27 Ongoing

31. Sitapur ID-Up Up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Sarai Maluhi

729.95 Ongoing

32. Jaunpur ID-Up Up-gradation of Siddiquepur Industrial Estate at Jaunpur

674.69 Ongoing

